
A STUDY OF RICE BLAST DISEASE AT DIFFERENT FIELD IN SUNGAI
RAMBAI, MALACCA

ASHMAT BIN ALIMAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I would like to take this opportunity to thank to Allah S.W.T. the
Almighty as I have succesfully completed my final year project and report writing.
Without His guidance for sure I would not able to finished my study and report writing.

First and foremost, I would like to express deepest gratitude towards my supervisor
Sir Mohd Zafri Bin Ab Wahab for his full support, expert guidance, understanding and
encouragement throughout my study. Without his incredible patience and timely
wisdom and counsel, my Final Year Project would have been frustrating and
overwhelming pursuit.

I also want to thank to PPPK Merlimau staff, Mr Nasir and all farmers that help,
cooperate and supervise me during my project in granary area at Sungai Rambai,
Malacca and also to all of my friend who direct and indirectly helps me during my
study.

In addition, special thanks to my beloved parents Mr. Alimat Bin Sanip and Mdm.
Amisda Binti Hj. Daud because have encourage me during my study. Also thanks to
all my siblings and family because always support me in order to achieve my target.

Thank you and I hope Allah S.W.t. will bless you all.

ASHMAT BIN ALIMAT

1II



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objective of study

Page
III

IV

V

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

1
2
3
3

2

3

4

5

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Blast disease

2.1.1 Leaf symptoms
2.1.2 Node symptoms
2.1.3 Panicle and grain symptoms

2.2 Impact of rice blast disease
2.3 Factor of rice blast disease

2.3.1 Water management
2.3.2 Soil pH
2.3.3 Environmental factors
2.3.4 Fertilizer application

2.4 Management of rice blast disease
2.4.1 Use resistant crop cultivar
2.4.2 Chemical control
2.4.3 Biological control
2.4.4 Cultural practices

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Selection of location

3.1.1 Field based disease assessment and sampling
3.2 SES scoring system
3.3 Statistical data

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Results
4.2 Discussions

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4
6
7
7
8
9
9

10
11
12
12
13
14
15
16

17
17
20
22

23
27

32

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

IV

33
35
43



ABSTRACT

A STUDY OF RICE BLAST DISEASE AT DIFFERENT FIELD IN SUNGAI
RAMBAI, MALACCA.

Rice (Oryza sativa) is the staple food and a source of income for farmers in Malaysia.
Generally, rice blast reduces rice production and cause economic loss to the farmer
and grower at Sungai Rambai, Melaka. In fact, rice blast disease cause by fungus
Magnaporthe oryzae can affect all the above ground part ofpaddy plant, especially at
leaf, node, grains and panicle and sometimes at leaf sheath. In this study, data on
disease incidence and disease severity were collected and analyzed. Meanwhile, soil
pH, meteorology data (rain, relative humidity, wind, temperature), farmers practices
information were also obtained. Result showed the percentage (%) ofdisease incidence
and severity are different among the selected field. However, in general all field
recorded low percentage (%) disease incidence and severity which are below than 30
% for both. The occurrence factor of rice blast disease on disease incidence and
severity was possibly due to water management, rate and timing of fertilizer
application and also the environmental factor.

VlII



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background

As an Asian country which is located in Southeast Asia, Malaysia experienced a humid

and hot climate throughout the year. The temperature of this country almost constant

which is 27 degree Celsius for average annual temperature. Meanwhile, for citizen

population, there are over 31 million inhabitants in the country (Department Of Statistics

Malaysia, 2016). With the largest number of people, rice is a staple food in this country.

Rice is a seed grass from the species of Oryza sativa and it is a staple food for most human

population in the world for source of energy especially in Asian country. Paddy is

agricultural commodity which is third highest production in Malaysia after oil palm and

rubber production. According to Department of Statistic Malaysia (2016), in 2013 rice

grown on area 606846 thousand hectares with total production 2555132 metric tons and

average yield is 4211 kg per hectares but until nowadays Malaysia still can't produce

enough rice to fulfill the market demand and still depends on neighboring country for

example is Thailand and Vietnam. There are various disease attack paddy field which can

cause the yield reduction like rice blast, sheath blight, bacteria11eaf streak, brown leafspot

1


	A STUDY OF RICE BLAST DISEASE AT DIFFERENT FIELD IN SUNGAI RAMBAI, MALACCA
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant Of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Blast Disease
	2.1.1 Leaf Symptoms
	2.1.2 Node Symptoms
	2.1.3 Panicle and Grain Symptoms

	2.2 Impact of Rice Blast Disease
	2.3 Factor of Rice Blast Disease
	2.3.1 Water Management
	2.3.2 Soil pH
	2.3.3 Environmental Factors
	2.3.4 Fertilizer application

	2.4 Management of Rice Blast Disease
	2.4.1 Use Resistant Crop Cultivar
	2.4.2 Chemical Control
	2.4.3 Biological Control
	2.4.4 Cultural Practices


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Selection of Location
	3.1.1 Field Based Disease Assessment and Sampling

	3.2 SES Scoring System
	3.3 Statistical Data

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Result
	4.2 Discussion

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



