A STUDY OF RICE BLAST DISEASE AT DIFFERENT FIELD IN SUNGAI RAMBAI, MALACCA

ASHMAT BIN ALIMAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I would like to take this opportunity to thank to Allah S.W.T. the Almighty as I have successfully completed my final year project and report writing. Without His guidance for sure I would not able to finished my study and report writing.

First and foremost, I would like to express deepest gratitude towards my supervisor Sir Mohd Zafri Bin Ab Wahab for his full support, expert guidance, understanding and encouragement throughout my study. Without his incredible patience and timely wisdom and counsel, my Final Year Project would have been frustrating and overwhelming pursuit.

I also want to thank to PPPK Merlimau staff, Mr Nasir and all farmers that help, cooperate and supervise me during my project in granary area at Sungai Rambai, Malacca and also to all of my friend who direct and indirectly helps me during my study.

In addition, special thanks to my beloved parents Mr. Alimat Bin Sanip and Mdm. Amisda Binti Hj. Daud because have encourage me during my study. Also thanks to all my siblings and family because always support me in order to achieve my target.

Thank you and I hope Allah s.w.t. will bless you all.

ASHMAT BIN ALIMAT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES				Page iii
				iv
				V
				vi vii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
	RACT			viii
ABST	RAK			ix
<u>CHAI</u>				
1		INTRODUCTION		
	1.1		ch background	1
	1.2		n statement	2
	1.3		cance of study	2 3 3
	1.4	Objecti	ve of study	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Blast disease			4
	2.1			4
		2.1.1	Leaf symptoms	6 7
		2.1.2	Node symptoms	7
	2.2	2.1.3	Panicle and grain symptoms	8
	2.2 2.3	Impact of rice blast disease Factor of rice blast disease		
	2.3	2.3.1	Water management	9 9
		2.3.1	Soil pH	10
		2.3.3		11
		2.3.4	Fertilizer application	12
	2.4		ement of rice blast disease	12
	2.1	2.4.1	Use resistant crop cultivar	13
		2.4.2	Chemical control	14
		2.4.3	Biological control	15
		2.4.4	Cultural practices	16
3	MAT	ERIALS	S AND METHODS / RESEARCH	
	MET	HODOL	LOGY	
	3.1	Selection	on of location	17
		3.1.1	Field based disease assessment and sampling	17
	3.2		oring system	20
	3.3	Statisti	cal data	22
4	RESU	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
	4.1	Results		23
	4.2	Discuss	sions	27
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			32
CITE	D REFI	ERENCI	ES	33
APPENDICES				35
CURRICULUM VITAE				43

ABSTRACT

A STUDY OF RICE BLAST DISEASE AT DIFFERENT FIELD IN SUNGAI RAMBAI, MALACCA.

Rice (Oryza sativa) is the staple food and a source of income for farmers in Malaysia. Generally, rice blast reduces rice production and cause economic loss to the farmer and grower at Sungai Rambai, Melaka. In fact, rice blast disease cause by fungus Magnaporthe oryzae can affect all the above ground part of paddy plant, especially at leaf, node, grains and panicle and sometimes at leaf sheath. In this study, data on disease incidence and disease severity were collected and analyzed. Meanwhile, soil pH, meteorology data (rain, relative humidity, wind, temperature), farmers practices information were also obtained. Result showed the percentage (%) of disease incidence and severity are different among the selected field. However, in general all field recorded low percentage (%) disease incidence and severity which are below than 30 % for both. The occurrence factor of rice blast disease on disease incidence and severity was possibly due to water management, rate and timing of fertilizer application and also the environmental factor.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background

As an Asian country which is located in Southeast Asia, Malaysia experienced a humid and hot climate throughout the year. The temperature of this country almost constant which is 27 degree Celsius for average annual temperature. Meanwhile, for citizen population, there are over 31 million inhabitants in the country (Department Of Statistics Malaysia, 2016). With the largest number of people, rice is a staple food in this country.

Rice is a seed grass from the species of *Oryza sativa* and it is a staple food for most human population in the world for source of energy especially in Asian country. Paddy is agricultural commodity which is third highest production in Malaysia after oil palm and rubber production. According to Department of Statistic Malaysia (2016), in 2013 rice grown on area 606846 thousand hectares with total production 2555132 metric tons and average yield is 4211 kg per hectares but until nowadays Malaysia still can't produce enough rice to fulfill the market demand and still depends on neighboring country for example is Thailand and Vietnam. There are various disease attack paddy field which can cause the yield reduction like rice blast, sheath blight, bacterial leaf streak, brown leaf spot